
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member for 
Public Safety & 
Transport
Date: WEDNESDAY, 9 

FEBRUARY 2022

Time: 7.20 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
This meeting may also be 
broadcast live.
You can view the agenda 
at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or 
use a smart phone camera 
and scan the code below:

Cabinet Member hearing the petition(s): 

Councillor John Riley, Cabinet Member for 
Public Safety and Transport

How the hearing works: 

The petition organiser (or his/her nominee) 
can address the Cabinet Member for a 
short time and in turn the Cabinet Member 
may also ask questions. 

Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance. 

After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council.

Published: 01 February 2022
Contact:  Liz Penny
Tel: 01895 250185
Email: epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk

AA
Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
petitioners attending

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre.  Uxbridge underground 
station, with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan 
lines, is a short walk away. Limited parking is 
available at the Civic Centre. For details on 
availability and how to book a parking space, 
please contact Democratic Services. 

Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitor’s 
pass. You will then be directed to the 
Committee Room. 

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online.

Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer.

In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
1 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

2 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public

3 To consider the report of the officers on the following petitions received:

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS MAY ATTEND

Start  
Time Title of Report Ward Page

4  7.20pm Harefield Road, Uxbridge - Petition Requesting 
Traffic Calming Measures, 20mph Speed Limit, 
Pedestrian Crossing and a Review of the 
Parking Management Scheme

UXBRIDGE 
NORTH

1 - 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 9 February 2022
Part I – Public

HAREFIELD ROAD, UXBRIDGE – PETITION REQUESTING TRAFFIC 
CALMING MEASURES, 20MPH SPEED LIMIT, A PEDESTRIAN CROSSING 
AND A REVIEW OF THE PARKING MANAGEMENT SCHEME

Cabinet Member(s) Councillor John Riley

Cabinet Portfolio(s) Cabinet Member for Public Safety and Transport

Officer Contact(s) Steven Austin – Infrastructure, Transport and Building Services

Papers with report Appendix A

HEADLINES

Summary To inform the Cabinet Member that a petition has been received 
requesting traffic calming measures, a 20mph speed limit, a 
pedestrian crossing and a review of the Parking Management 
Scheme in Harefield Road, Uxbridge. 

Putting our 
Residents First

This report supports the Council objective of Our People. The 
request can be considered as part of the Council’s annual 
programme of road safety initiatives.

Financial Cost If the Cabinet Member is minded to agree to undertake 
independent speed and traffic surveys, the cost is estimated at 
£85 per location, which will be managed through existing 
Transportation revenue budgets.

Relevant Select 
Committee

Public Safety and Transport Select Committee

Relevant Ward(s) Uxbridge North

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Cabinet Member for Planning and Transportation:

1.  meets with petitioners and listens to their concerns over vehicle speeds and their 
request for traffic calming measures, a 20mph speed limit and a review of the current 
operational times of the Parking Management Scheme.

2. notes results of the previous 24/7 independent speed and traffic surveys in September 
2019 and, subject to the outcome of the above, decides if there is sufficient evidence to 
commission further 24/7 traffic and speed surveys on Harefield Road, Uxbridge at 
locations agreed with petitioners and Ward Councillors. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 9 February 2022
Part I – Public

3. subject to the outcome of discussions with petitioners, asks officers to add the 
request to review the current operational times of the Parking Management Scheme to 
the extensive parking scheme programme for informal consultation. 

Reasons for recommendations

The Petition Hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of 
their concerns and suggestions. 

Alternative options considered / risk management

None at this stage.

Select Committee comments

None at this stage.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1. A petition with 55 signatures signed by residents of Harefield Road, Uxbridge has been 
submitted to the Council under the following heading 

"To avoid the unreasonable number of ‘damage only’ accidents to vehicles in Harefield 
Road due to double parking. There is also a risk of injury for residents who have to park 
their car with the drivers’ side on the road due to high kerbs.

Traffic calming in the middle to lower end of Harefield Road from Gravel Hill to past 
Lancaster Road. “Slow” signs, 20 mph speed limit, traffic cushions, and a crossing 
between Nos. 109 and 121.

A review of residents’ permits to avoid shoppers using residents’ bays at the weekend 
and some evenings"

A plan of the area is attached as Appendix A.

2. Harefield Road (B467) is classified as a borough secondary distributor road and is a 
main north-south route between Uxbridge Town Centre and the A40 at Swakeleys 
Roundabout. Both the U9 and U10 bus routes run along Harefield Road and it also forms 
part of the emergency route network for the emergency services.   

3. Harefield Road is a historic thoroughfare and was marked on a 1757 map of the County of 
Middlesex by John Rocque. The current road layout is broadly the same as it was then. 
The width of the carriageway varies from between 8.7 metres at its widest point and 5.4 
metres at its narrowest. 

4. The Cabinet Member may be aware that, following previous concerns raised by residents 
over vehicle speeds, his predecessor asked that independent 24/7 speed and traffic 
surveys be commissioned which took place between 16th and 2nd September 2019. 

Page 2



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 9 February 2022
Part I – Public

5. As the Cabinet Member will be aware, independent traffic surveys are a reliable and well-
established means to understand the real situation on the ground. The surveys generally 
use specialist equipment, including pneumatic tubes which are mounted temporarily on 
the road surface, fitted transversely across the whole width of the carriageway. These 
devices are installed for a period of at least a week to ten days and monitor traffic 
movements on a ‘24/7’ basis. The equipment is sufficiently sophisticated that, not only 
can it record traffic speeds at any given time, but also the size and type of vehicle, from 
motorcycles to large multi-axled lorries. 

6. The results of these previous surveys are tabulated below but, in all instances, the 85th 
percentile is in the range between 30mph and 38mph. The so-called called ‘85th 
percentile speeds’ are the speeds at or below which 85 percent of traffic was found to be 
travelling and these statistics are used internationally as a standard assessment tool; 
obviously they are higher than an ‘average’ speed and show how fast the vast majority of 
traffic is travelling. As can been seen the fastest speeds were recorded towards the 
northern section of Harefield Road.

7. The data captured was shared with the Cabinet Member and Local Ward Councillors 
who, after reviewing the evidence, asked Council Officers to develop proposals to reduce 
traffic speeds in the section of Harefield Road between Gravel Hill and Hillman Close 
where vehicle speeds were observed to be at their highest. 

8. A scheme was subsequently developed which has been subject to a recent informal 
consultation with directly affected residents. The results of this consultation are being 
analysed and will be reported to the Cabinet Member separately. 

9. Although at the time Ward Councillors were minded to only support engineering 
measures in the northern section of Harefield Road, it is recommended that the Cabinet 

Location 85%
MPH

Total 
vehicles

35 -40 
mph

40 - 45 
mph

45 - 50 
mph

50 - 55 
mph

55 - 60 
mph

60 -100 
mph

North of Gravel Hill 

Northbound 38 24,242 3,467 1,415 783 356 135 98

Southbound 35 17,742 2,061 420 104 26 11 5

South of Colnedale 
Road

Northbound 31 25,436 855 184 87 21 6 8

Southbound 30 19,070 467 107 18 9 0 4

North of Pages Lane
Northbound 33 27,709 1,982 447 125 32 14 6

Southbound 30 21,485 621 109 31 15 2 2

South of Bawtree 
Road

Northbound 31 27,296 988 201 46 11 4 3

Southbound 32 20,807 846 147 32 9 1 1

Page 3



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 9 February 2022
Part I – Public

Member meets with petitioners and listens to their concerns.  Based on their testimony 
and noting the results of the previous surveys, the Cabinet Member may decide if there is 
enough evidence to commission further surveys at locations suggested by petitioners 
and Ward Councillors. 

10.Petitioners have also asked that the current Parking Management Scheme is reviewed 
as non-residential parking is taking place outside of the current controlled hours of 
Monday to Saturday 9am to 5pm. Given the proximity to Uxbridge town centre, Harefield 
Road could be an attractive place for non-residents to park in the evening and on 
Sunday. 

11.The Cabinet Member will recall hearing a similar petition from residents in nearby roads 
also asking for a possible extension to the times the scheme in their area operates. It 
would appear that the parking pressures in the area are increasing. It would therefore 
seem appropriate to add this request to the extensive parking scheme programme for a 
possible informal consultation with residents in an area agreed with local Ward 
Councillors. 

 
Financial Implications

If the Cabinet Member is minded to agree to undertake independent speed and traffic surveys, 
the cost is estimated at £85 per location, which will be managed through existing Transportation 
revenue budgets. 

The Cabinet Member may also decide to add the request to review the current operational 
aspects of the Parking Management Scheme in the area to the extensive Parking Scheme 
Programme for possible informal consultation. If works are subsequently required, funding 
would need to be identified from a suitable source. 

RESIDENT BENEFIT & CONSULTATION

The benefit or impact upon Hillingdon residents, service users and communities

To allow the Cabinet Member to consider the petitioners’ request. 

Consultation carried out or required

None at this stage. 

CORPORATE CONSIDERATIONS

Corporate Finance

Corporate Finance has reviewed the recommendations to this report and concurs with the 
financial implications as set out above.

Legal

The Borough Solicitor confirms that there are no specific legal implications arising from this 
report.

Page 4



Cabinet Member Petition Hearing – 9 February 2022
Part I – Public

Infrastructure / Asset Management

None at this stage.  

Comments from other relevant service areas

None at this stage.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Petition received.

TITLE OF ANY APPENDICES

Appendix A - Location plan 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Harefield Road, Uxbridge - Petition Requesting Traffic Calming Measures, 20mph Speed Limit, Pedestrian Crossing and a Review of the Parking Management Scheme
	Appendix A - Harefield Road location plan




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

PETITION HEARING - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
PUBLIC SAFETY & TRANSPORT

9 February 2022

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Cabinet Member Present: 
Councillor John Riley

Ward Councillors in attendance:
Councillor Martin Goddard, Councillor David Yarrow and Councillor Farhad Choubedar

LBH Officers in attendance: 
Steve Austin, Traffic, Parking, Road Safety and School Travel Team Manager
Liz Penny, Democratic Services Officer

45.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 1)

There were no declarations of interest. 

46.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE PLACE IN 
PUBLIC  (Agenda Item 2)

It was confirmed that the business of the meeting was in Part I and would take place in 
public. 

47.    TO CONSIDER THE REPORT OF THE OFFICERS ON THE FOLLOWING 
PETITIONS RECEIVED:  (Agenda Item 3)

48.    HAREFIELD ROAD, UXBRIDGE - PETITION REQUESTING TRAFFIC CALMING 
MEASURES, 20MPH SPEED LIMIT, PEDESTRIAN CROSSING AND A REVIEW OF 
THE PARKING MANAGEMENT SCHEME  (Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member considered a petition from residents requesting traffic calming measures, 
a 20mph speed limit, a pedestrian crossing and a review of the Parking Management Scheme 
in Harefield Road, Uxbridge.  The lead petitioner was in attendance and highlighted the 
following points:

 A scheme to the northern section of Harefield Road had been the subject of a recent 
informal consultation but the town end of the road had not been included;

 A large number of damage-only accidents had occurred along Harefield Road resulting 
in extensive damage to parked cars, scratches, cars being written off, crashes and near 
misses due to speeding vehicles;

 Residents felt unsafe when accessing their cars from the road side; 
 Residents at the Uxbridge town centre end of Harefield Road often struggled to park 

outside their houses after the current parking controls finished;
 Residents had suggested a number of possible solutions to include a pedestrian 

crossing, an extension to the times of the parking management scheme and a 20mph 



zone – it was noted that Ealing already had a 20mph speed limit in many parts of the 
Borough.  

Ward Councillor Martin Goddard was in attendance and addressed the Cabinet Member in 
support of the petition. Councillor Goddard noted that Harefield Road was a main thoroughfare 
leading from the A40 into Uxbridge. It was recognised that problems relating to speeding were 
worse at the north section of the road; however, there were also problems at the southern end, 
particularly in the evenings. Councillor Goddard noted that measures for traffic calming to the 
north of the road were already proposed but felt a solution was required for the southern end – 
he suggested that further traffic and speed surveys may not be helpful. Councillor Goddard 
observed that the parking situation was likely to deteriorate further, once the current 
Wickes/Halfords retail site had been converted into an old people’s home. Ward Councillor 
David Yarrow was also in attendance and expressed his support for the petitioners’ request. 

Councillor Riley listened to the concerns of petitioners and Ward Councillors. He thanked 
petitioners for highlighting the large number of damage-only accidents which had occurred 
along the road recognising that the Council did not routinely have access to such data. 

In response to residents’ requests for a 20mph zone, it was noted that such zones were not 
encouraged as they could not be enforced by the police or the local authority. It was 
recognised that 20mph zones were used in other boroughs, but it was reported that, in 
Hillingdon, they were used exclusively on roads where there was a school in close proximity. 
Councillor Riley agreed to investigate this matter further with colleagues in other boroughs and 
with members of London Councils. 

The Traffic, Parking, Road Safety and School Travel Team Manager confirmed that there was 
potential to extend the current speed mitigation measures to include the southern part of the 
road. It was further suggested that speed activated signs could be an effective measure to 
tackle speeding. Speed cushions were also a possibility. It was agreed that a draft design of a 
proposed holistic scheme would be prepared detailing multiple mitigation options. Petitioners 
were requested to indicate their preferred siting for the speed activated signs / speed cushions 
and were asked to encourage their neighbours to respond to the consultation in due course. 

It was confirmed that there would be a consultation with residents in relation to the 
requested extension to the current parking management scheme. The design for the 
northern end of the road had already been out for consultation and the responses were 
currently being analysed. 

RESOLVED That the Cabinet Member for Planning and Transportation:

1. met with petitioners and listened to their concerns over vehicle speeds 
and their request for traffic calming measures, a 20mph speed limit and a 
review of the current operational times of the Parking Management 
Scheme;

2. instructed officers to undertake detailed site investigations in light of 
resident testimony and provide him with engineering options for his 
consideration; and

3. asked officers to add the request to review the current operational times of 
the Parking Management Scheme to the extensive parking scheme 
programme for informal consultation. 

The meeting, which commenced at 7.20 pm, closed at 8.10 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250185 or epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk  



Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public.


